

Case Plaza Suite 232 | One 2nd Street North Fargo, North Dakota 58102-4807 p: 701.532.5100 | f: 701.232.5043 e: metrocog@fmmetrocog.org www.fmmetrocog.org

To: **Cognizant Agencies** From: Luke Champa, Metro COG Date: June 02, 2020 Re:

Amendment #3 to the 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Area

The Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments (Metro COG) held a virtual public hearing at the Case Plaza Conference Room at One 2nd Street North, Suite 232, in Fargo, North Dakota on Thursday, May 14, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. to consider public comments on the proposed Amendment #3 to the 2020-2023 TIP. The public comment period officially ended at 12:00 p.m. (noon) on Thursday, May 21, 2020, prior to Policy Board action on the Amendment #3 to the 2020-2023 TIP. Amendment #3 to the 2020-2023 TIP is described below:

Addition of Project 8203001: West Central Communities Action, Inc., Regional Transportation Coordinating Council for Region 4 (R4RTCC) operating activities. The total project cost is \$56,000 of which \$44,800 is funded by Federal Section 5310 funds, \$5,600 state funds, and \$5,600 through local funds.

The public was notified on Monday, March 30, 2020 of the proposed 2020-2023 TIP amendment as per the adopted Metro COG Public Participation Plan (PPP). Public comments were accepted until 12:00 p.m. (noon) May 21, 2020. No public comments were received by Metro COG either verbally during the public hearing nor by written statement.

The Policy Board approved the described amendment at their May 21, 2020 meeting. The updated TIP project sheet reflecting the amendment is also attached.

Regards,

Luke Champa **Assistant Transportation Planner**

Lead Agency	Metro COG ID State Number	Project Year	Project Location	Length	Project To	Limits From	Project Description	Improvement Type	Total Project Cost	Federal Revenue Source	Other Revenue Source	Revenue
Amendment #3			:				:		:			
West Central Com	munities Ac	tion, Inc						-		÷		
West Central Communities Action, Inc.	8203001 TRF 4003-21	2020	Transit				Region Four Regional Transportation Coordination Council (RTCC) Activities	Operating Assistance	\$ 56,000	FTA 5310	State Local	\$ 44,800 \$ 5,600 \$ 5,600
Moorhead Transit	-						-	-				
Fargo Transit	-								-			
City of Fargo												
City of Moorhead												
City of West Fargo)											
North Dakota Dep	artment of 1	Franspo	rtation									
<u> </u>												
Cass County												
cass county												
Minnocota Donart	mont of Tra	ncnorta	tion									
Minnesota Depart		risporta						i l	ŀ			
Clay County			1									